financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2011, which has been extracted from the

Company’ annual report for the year ended 31 March 2011; and (ii) the audited consolidated

statement of financial position of the Target Company, which has been extracted from the

accountants’ report on the Target Company for the period ended 30 April 2011 as set out in

Appendix II to this circular, after making pro forma adjustments relating to the Transaction that

are (a) directly attributable to the Transaction; and (b) factually supportable.

As the unaudited pro forma financial information is prepared for illustration purposes

only, it does not purport to give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group

had the Transaction been completed as at 31 March 2011 or at any future date.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL

INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-1 –

The Group
as at 31

March 2011

The Target
Group as at

30 April
2011

Combined
Total

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
total for the

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current assets
Investment properties 3,282,800 520,000 3,802,800 3,802,800
Associates 625,371 – 625,371 625,371
Available for sale investments 353,348 – 353,348 353,348
Property, plant and equipment 2,607 – 2,607 2,607
Other assets 1,447 – 1,447 1,447

4,265,573 520,000 4,785,573 4,785,573

Current assets
Debtors, advances &

prepayments 23,810 1,616 25,426 25,426
Available for sale investments 48,970 – 48,970 48,970
Financial assets at fair value 5,887 – 5,887 5,887
Cash & bank balances 54,884 11,613 66,497 (357,351) 93,625 (7,000) (204,229)

133,551 13,229 146,780 (123,946)

Current liabilities
Creditors & accruals 20,648 9,262 29,910 29,910
Secured bank loans 102,044 167,875 269,919 (167,875) 102,044
Tax liabilities 1,516 – 1,516 1,516

124,208 177,137 301,345 133,470

Net current assets 9,343 (163,908) (154,565) (257,416)

Total assets less current liabilities 4,274,916 356,092 4,631,008 4,528,157

Non-current liabilities
Creditors & accruals 29,272 – 29,272 29,272
Secured bank loans 1,221,997 – 1,221,997 261,500 1,483,497
Shareholders’ loan – 203,193 203,193 (203,193) –
Deferred payment 102,500 – 102,500 102,500
Deferred taxation 279,816 25,195 305,011 305,011

1,633,585 228,388 1,861,973 1,920,280

Net assets 2,641,331 127,704 2,769,035 2,607,877

Total equity
Share capital 76,935 – 76,935 76,935
Reserves 2,122,756 127,704 2,250,460 (127,704) (7,000) 2,115,756
Goodwill – – – (26,454) (26,454)

Shareholders’ funds 2,199,691 127,704 2,327,395 2,166,237
Non-controlling interests 441,640 – 441,640 441,640

Total equity 2,641,331 127,704 2,769,035 2,607,877

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL

INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP

Note 1

The financial information of the Group is extracted from the annual report of the Group for the year ended 31

March 2011.

The financial information of the Target Group is extracted from the Appendix II to this circular.

Note 2

The acquisition of the Target Company is accounted for as a purchase of the assets and liabilities in accordance

with HKFRS 3 (Revised) “Business Combinations”.

For the purposes of the preparation of the unaudited pro forma financial information, the fair values of the